# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

# FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$ 

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

#### Снар. 90.

#### Chapter 90.

An act for the assessment of a state tax for the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one, amounting to two hundred fifty-eight thousand six hundred fifty-four dollars eighty-eight cents.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

State tax, \$258,654.88. Section 1. That each city, town, plantation or other place hereinafter named, within this state, shall be assessed and pay the several sums with which they respectively stand charged.

#### COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN.

Auburn,	One thousand four hundred fifty one dollars,		0.0
	thirty cents,	\$1,451	30
Danville,	Four hundred seventy three dollars, sixty seven		
	cents,	473	67
Durham,	Seven hundred twenty one dollars, ninety cents,	721	90
East Livermore,	Four hundred seventy three dollars, ninety nine		
	cents,	473	99
Greene,	Five hundred thirty one dollars, seventy eight	İ	
•	cents,	531	78
Lewiston,	Three thousand eight hundred three dollars,	1	
•	thirty eight cents,	3,803	38
Lisbon,	Six hundred thirty four dollars, eighty three		
,	cents,	-634	83
Leeds,	Five hundred twenty three dollars, sixty seven		
	cents,	523	67
Livermore,	Six hundred seventy six dollars, sixty four		-,
	cents,	676	64
Minot,	Eight hundred fifty eight dollars, six cents,	858	
Poland,	Eight hundred fourteen dollars, seventy cents,		
Turner,	One thousand one hundred seventy six dollars,		, ,
zumor,	seventeen cents,	1,176	17
Wales,	Two hundred ninety six dollars, thirty cents,	296	
Webster,	Four hundred eighty nine dollars, eighty nine		00
ii costor,	cents,	489	80
	Conto,	100	
	Twolve thousand nine hundred twenty six del		
	Twelve thousand nine hundred twenty six dol-	\$12,926	98
	lars, twenty eight cents,	$\Phi_{1}$	40

#### COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK.

Amiteu	Forty five dollars, sixty six cents,	\$45 66
Amity,	One hundred eight dollars, eighty	φ±0 00
Ashland,	three cents,	108 83
Pridgewater,	Seventy dollars, twenty seven cts.,	70 27
Fort Fairfield,	One hundred twenty dollars, thirty eight cents,	120 38
Hodgon,	One hundred eighty seven dollars, thirteen cents,	187 13
Houlton,	Three hundred seventy eight dol- lars, sixty cents,	378 60
Linneus,	One hundred twenty two dollars, seventy three cents,	122 73
Littleton,	Eighty five dollars, thirty five cts.,	85 35
Lyndon, Masardis,	Forty one dollars, sixty one cents, Thirty one dollars, twenty eight	41 61
1.1110012 010 <sub>3</sub>	cents,	31 28

Mayeville	Ninety one dollars, seventy cents,	\$91 70
Maysville,		
Monticello,	Eighty five dollars, ninety cents,	85 90
New Limerick,	Forty two dollars, twenty one cts.,	$42 \ 21$
Orient,	Twenty eight dollars, four cents,	$28 \ 04$
Presque Isle,	One hundred twenty six dollars,	
1 100quo 1510,		$126 \ 41$
a	forty one cents,	
Smyrna,	Thirty nine dollars, two cents,	39 02
Weston,	Sixty six dollars, eighty three cts.,	66 83
Bancroft plantation,	Thirty seven dollars, eighty three	
zadorott prantation,	cents,	37 83
TD 10 ( ) 1 ()	lone a single lone lone lone lone lone lone lone lo	
Belfast Academy Grant,	Thirty nine dollars,	39 00
W. half No. 9, R. 1, Green-	1	
wood's Survey.	Four dollars, eighty four cents, Two dollars, twenty three cents, Seventy cents,	484
No 11 R 1 W E L S	Two dollars twenty three cents	2 23
No. 11, R. 1, W. E. L. S.,	Coment	_
	Seventy cents,	70.
Mars Hill, R. I, do.	Eight dollars, fifty nine cents,	8 59
C, R. 1, do.	Twenty cents,	20
W. half Plymouth Grant,	Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 25
		3 13
E, R. 1, W. E. L. S.,	Three dollars, thirteen cents,	
G, R. 1, do.	Two dollars, thirty four cents,	2 34
No. 1, R. 2, do.	Two dollars, thirty four cents,	$2\ 34$
No. 2, R. 2, do.	Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	4 69
No 2 P 9		9 77
No. 3, R, 2, do.	Nine dollars, seventy seven cents,	
A, R. 2, do.	Four dollars, thirty cents,	4 30
B, R. 2, do.	Six dollars, eighty eight cents,	6 88
D, R. 2, do.	Three dollars, ninety cents,	3 90
	Two dollars, thirty four cents,	$2\ 34$
		$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
Deerfield Academy Grant,	Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	
Westfield Academy Grant,	Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	4 69
I, R. 2, W. E. L. S.,	Eight cents,	08
E. half K, R. 2, do.	Two dollars, thirty four cents,	$2\ 34$
		2 34
W. half K, R. 2, do.	Two dollars, thirty four cents,	
L, R, 2, do.	One dollar, fifty six cents,	1 56
M, R. 2, do.	Three dollars, ninety cents,	3 90
No. 1, R. 3, do.	Six dollars, eighty eight cents,	6 88
No 1 R 3 do Nich Acad	Two dollars, thirty four cents,	2 34
M LCM- OD 9 W IN C	Savan dallana sighty and gents	$\frac{5}{7}$ 81
	Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	
No. 3, R. 3, do.	Ten dollars, sixteen cents,	$10 \ 16$
<sup>2</sup> S. pt. No. 4, R. 3, do.	Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 25
3 N. pt. No. 4, R. 3, do.	Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	4 69
	Ten dollars, ninety four cents,	10 94
No. 8, R. 3, do.	Six dollars, twenty-five cents,	6 25
No. 9, R. 3, do.	Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 81
E. hf. No. 10, R. 3, do.	Three dollars, ninety cents,	$^{3} 90$
W. hf. No. 10, R. 3, do.	Three dollars, ninety one cents,	3 91
		47
No. 12, R. 3, do.	Forty seven cents,	
No. 13, R. 3, do.	Fifty four cents,	54
NE. qr. No. 16, R. 3, do.	One dollar, ninety six cents,	1 96
W. hf. No. 16, R. 3, do.	Three dollars, ninety one cents,	3 91
N. hf. No. 17, R. 3, do.	Three dollars, ninety cents,	3 90
		3 91
S. hf. No. 17, R. 3, do.	Three dollars, ninety one cents,	
Pt. No. 18, R. 3, do.	Five dollars, forty seven cents,	5 47
S. pt. No. 1, R. 4, do.	Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 81
N. pt. No. 1, R. 4, do.	Three dollars, ninety cents,	3 90
No. 1, R. 4, do., N. Y. Acad.,	Savan dollars three cents	7 03
No. 2, R. 4, W. E. L. S.,		13 44
E. hf. No. 3 R. 4, do.	Four dollars, sixty eight cents,	4 68
W. hf. No. 3, R. 4, do.	Five dollars,	5 00
No. 5, R. 4, do.	Nine dollars, thirty eight cents,	9 38
		5 86
E. hf. No. 6, R. 4, do.	Five dollars, eighty six cents,	
NW. qr. No. 6, R. 4, do.	One dollar, twenty five cents,	1 25
E. hf. No. 7, R. 4, do.	Five dollars,	5 00
W. hf. No. 7, R. 4, do.	Five dollars,	5 00
	Four dollars, twenty two cents,	4 $22$
No. 9, R. 4, do., Blocks,	One dollar, seventeen cents,	1 17

W. hf. and S. E. gr. No. 10.		
W. hf. and S. E. qr. No. 10, R. 4, W. E. L. S.,	Six dollars, forty four cents.	\$6 44
E. hf. No. 11, R. 4, do.	Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	4 69
SW. qr. No. 11, R. 4, do.	Two dollars, thirty four cents,	$2\overline{34}$
NW. qr. No. 11, R. 4, do.	Two dollars, thirty four cents,	2 34
No. 12, R. 4, do., block & lot.	Fifty five cents,	55
No. 13, R. 4, W. E. L. S.	Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 25
2.01 22, 20, 2, 40,	i in the state of	3 90
W. hf. No. 15, R. 4, do.	Three dollars, forty four cents,	344
E. hf No. 15, R. 4, do.	Twelve dollars, fifty cents,	$\frac{12}{10} \frac{50}{21}$
No. 16, R. 4, do.	Ten dollars, thirty one cents,	10 31
S. hf. No. 17, R. 4, do.	Three dollars, nineteen cents,	3 19
Pt. N. hf. No. 17, R. 4, do. No. 18, R. 4, do.	One dollar, thirty four cents,	1 34
S. pt. A, R. 5, do.	Twelve dollars, fifty cents, Four dollars, fifty six cents,	$\begin{array}{c} 12\ 50 \\ 4\ 56 \end{array}$
N. pt. A, R. 5, do.	Ten dollars, forty seven cents,	$\frac{4}{10} \frac{30}{47}$
S. pt. No. 1, R. 5, do.	Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	4 69
N. hf. No. 1, R. 5, do.	Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 81
W. hf. No. 2, R. 5, do.	Twelve dollars, fifty cents,	$12  \overline{50}$
No. 3, R. 5, do.	Four dollars, sixty eight cents,	4 68
No. 4, R 5, do.	Ten dollars, ninety four cents,	$10^{\circ}94$
No. 5, R. 5, do.	Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 81
No. 6, R. 5, do.	Five dollars, eighty seven cents,	5 87
No. 7, R. 5, do.	Six dollars, eighty eight cents,	6 88
No. 8, R. 5, do.	Three dollars, fifty nine cents,	3 59
No. 9, R. 5, do.	Fifteen dollars, sixty two cents,	15 62
NW. qr. No. 9, R. 5, do.	Five dollars, forty seven cents,	5 47
No. 12, R. 15, Blake, do.	Four dollars, sixty eight cents,	4 68
No. 12, R. 5, do. No. 13, R. 5, do.	Three dollars, ninety one cents,	3 91
No. 13, R. 5, do. No. 14, R. 5, do.	Eight dollars, fifty nine cents,	8 59 8 59
No. 15, R. 5, do.	Eight dollars, fifty nine cents, Six dollars, eighty eight cents,	6 88
N. hf. No. 16, R. 5, do.	Four dollars, twenty nine cents,	4 29
S. hf. No. 16, R. 5, do.	Four dollars, thirty cents,	$\frac{4}{4} \frac{20}{30}$
No. 17, R. 5, do.	Ten dollars, fifty five cents,	10 55
No. 18, R. 5, do.	Seven dollars, three cents,	7 03
No. 18, R. 5, Tr. lots, do.	Six dollars, seventy two cents,	672
No. 9, R. 6, do.	Three dollars, twenty eight cents,	3 28
No. 10, R. 6, do.	Eight dollars, fifty nine cents,	8 59
No. 11, R. 6, do.	Twelve dollars, nineteen cents,	12 19
No. 12, R. 6, do.	Twelve dollars, fifty cents,	12 50
No. 13, R. 6, do.	Four dollars, twenty two cents,	4 22
No. 14, R. 6, do.	Ten dollars, ninety four cents,	10 94
W. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do. E. hf. No. 15, R. 6, do.	Four dollars, thirty cents,	4 30
No. 16, R. 6, do.	Six dollars, twenty nine cents,	4 29 6 88
S. hf. No. 17, R. 6, do.	Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	$\begin{array}{c} 6 \ 88 \\ 4 \ 69 \end{array}$
No. 18, R. 6, do.	Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 81
No. 9, R. 7, do.	Eleven dollars, fifty six cents,	11 56
No. 10, R. 7, do.	Eight dollars, seventy five cents,	8 75
No. 11, R. 7, do.	Nine dollars, thirty eight cents,	9 38
No. 12, R. 7, do.	Ten dollars,	10 00
No. 13, R. 7, do.	Five dollars, sixty three cents,	5 63
S. hf. No. 14, R. 7, do.	Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 25
NW. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do.	Three dollars, seventy five cents,	$\frac{3}{75}$
NE. qr. No. 14, R. 7, do.	Three dollars, twenty eight cents,	3 28
No. 15, R. 7, do.	Six dollars, eighty eight cents,	6 88
Pt. No. 16, R. 7, do.	Three dollars, thirteen cents,	3 13
Pt. No. 16, R. 7, do., Cary et		0.09
als., No 17 R 7 do H N West	Two dollars, three cents, Four dollars, thirty eight eents,	$\frac{2}{4} \frac{03}{38}$
No. 17, R. 7, do. Cary & Drake,	One dollar, twenty five cents	$\begin{array}{c} 4 & 38 \\ 1 & 25 \end{array}$
No. 17, R. 7, do., Blocks,	Thirty one cents,	$\begin{array}{c} 1 & 23 \\ 31 \end{array}$
No. 18, R. 7, W. E. L. S.,	Three dollars, thirteen cents,	3 13
	Twelve dollars, fifty cents,	12 50
		_ <del>_</del> - •

	222000000000000000000000000000000000000		_
No. 10, R. 8, W. E. L. S., Hf. No. 11, R. 8, do., Me. His.	Fourteen dollars, six cents,	\$14 0	6
Society,	Nine dollars, six cents,	9 0	6
	Five dollars, ninety four cents,	5 9	4
No. 12, R. 8, do.	Fourteen dollars, six cents,	$14 \ 0$	6
Hf. No. 13, R. 8, do., Litch-	, , , , ,		
field Academy, No. 13, R. 8, W. E. L. S., No. 14, R. 8, do.	Five dollars, seventy eight cents,	5 7	8
No. 13, R. 8, W. E. L. S.,	Eight dollars, ninety cents,	8 9	0
No. 14, R. 8, do.	Ten dollars, thirty one cents,	10 3	1
S. hf. No. 15, R. 8, do.	Four dollars, six cents,	4 0	
N. hf. No. 15, R. 8, do.	Four dollars, six cents,	4 0	
No. 16, R. 8, do.	Nine dollars, thirty eight cents;	9 3	8
S. pt. No. 17, R. 8, do. J. S.		ь.	^
Gilman,	Seven dollars, nineteen cents,	7 1	.9
Pt. No. 17, R. 8, do. B. Hun-	0 1.11 11	1 0	10
newell,	One dollar, three cents,	1 0	Ö
Pt. No. 17, R. 8, do. Daniel	Fifty three cents	5	.2
Savage,	Fifty three cents, Fifteen dollars, sixty two cents,	15 6	3 12
No. 11, R. 9, W. E. L. S., No. 12, R. 9, do.	Nine dollars, thirty eight cents,	9 3	
No. 12, R. 9, do. No. 13, R. 9, do.	Five dollars, sixty nine cents,	5 6	
No. 14, R. 9, do.	Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	4 6	
No. 15, R. 9, do.	Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 2	
No. 16, R. 9, do.	Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	$7\overline{8}$	
No. 11, R. 10, do.	Five dollars, forty seven cents,	$5\overline{4}$	
No. 14, R. 10, do.	Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 2	25
No. 15, R. 10, do.	Six dollars, eighty eight cents,	6 8	
No. 16, R. 10, do.	Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	4 6	
Hf. No. 17, R. 10, do.	One dollar, eighty eight cents,	1 8	
No. 18, R. 10, do.	Eight dollars, fifty nine cents,	8 5	
Hf. No. 11, R. 11, do.	Five dollars, forty seven cents,	5 4	
Hf. No. 12, R. 11, do.	Eight dollars, fifty nine cents,	8 5	
No. 13, R. 11, do.	Eight dollars, fifty nine cents,	8 5	
S. hf. No. 14, R. II, do.	Three dollars, ninety one cents,	3 9	
N. hf. No. 14, R. 11, do.	Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	$egin{array}{c} 4 & 6 \ 4 & 2 \end{array}$	
S. hf. No. 15, R. 11, do.	Four dollars, twenty three cents,	$\begin{array}{c} 4 & 2 \\ 4 & 2 \end{array}$	
N. hf. No. 15, R. 11, do. No. 16, R. 11, do.	Four dollars, twenty four cents, Five dollars, forty seven cents,	54	
No. 16, R. 11, do. No. 17, R. 11, do.	Five dollars, sixty three cents,	5 6	
No. 18, R. 11, do.	Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 2	
No. 19, R. 11, do.	Seven dollars, three cents,	$7\overline{0}$	_
No. 20, R. 11 and 12, do.	Fourteen dollars, six cents,	$1\dot{4}$ 0	
No. 11, R. 12, do.	Six dollars, eighty eight cents,	6 8	
No. 12, R. 12, do.	Six dollars, eighty eight cents,	6 8	8
No. 13, R. 12, do.	Eight dollars, fifty nine cents,	8 5	9
No. 14, R. 12, do.	Eight dollars, fifty nine cents,	8 5	
No. 15, R. 12, do.	Seven dollars, three cents,	7 0	
No. 16, R. 12, do.	Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 2	
No. 17, R. 12, do.	Six dollars, eighty eight cents,	6.8	38
W. hf. & NE. qr. No. 18, R.	G: 1.11 Fauk		1 4
	Six dollars, forty one cents,	6 4	
	Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 8	
No. 12, R. 13, do.	Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	
No. 13, R. 13, do.	Eight dollars, fifty nine cents,	8 5	
No. 14, R. 13, do. No. 15, R. 13, do.	Eight dollars, fifty nine cents, Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 2	
No. 16, R. 13, do.	Five dollars, forty seven cents,	$5\overline{4}$	
No. 17, R. 13, do.	Six dollars, twenty five cents,		25
No. 18, R. 13, do.	Nine dollars, thirty eight cents,	$9\overline{3}$	
No. 11, R. 14, do.	Fifteen dollars, sixty two cents,	15 G	
W. hf. No. 12, R. 14, do.	Three dollars, forty four cents,	3 '4	
E. hf. No. 12, R. 14, do.	Three dollars, ninety one cents,	3 9	
No. 13, R. 14, do.	Seven dollars, three cents,	7 0	
No. 14, R. 14, do.	Eleven dollars, seventy two cents,	11 7	
	Nine dollars, thirty eight cents,	9 3	8
•			

No. 16, R. 14, W	. E. L. S	S., Nine dollars, thirty eight cents,	\$9	38
No. 17, R. 14,	do.	Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	4	69
W. hf. No. 11, R. 1	5, do.	Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6	25
E. hf. No. 11, R. 1	5, do.	Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6	25
No. 12, R. 15,	do.	Ten dollars, thirty one cents,	10	31
No. 13, R. 15,	do.	Eight dollars, fifty nine cents,	8	59
No. 14, R. 15,	do.	Eight dollars, fifty nine cents,	8	59
No. 15, R. 15,	do.	Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	4	69
No. 12, R. 16,	do.	Seven dollars, three cents,	7	03
No. 13, R. 16,	do.	Fourteen dollars, forty five cents,	14	45
No. 14, R. 16,	do.	Five dollars, seventy eight cents,	5	78
No. 12, R. 17,	do.	Seven dollars, three cents,	. 7	03
,				
		Two thousand nine hundred twenty		2
		one dollars, thirty six cents,	\$2,921	36

#### COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.

Baldwin,	Three hundred thirty five dollars, fifty cents,	\$335	50
Bridgton,	One thousand one hundred four dollars, ninety		
<b>J</b>	six cents,	1,104	96
Brunswick,	Two thousand seven hundred sixty dollars, six-	·	
	ty four cents,	2,760	64
Cape Elizabeth,	One thousand one hundred eighty nine dollars,		
•	eighteen cents,	1,189	18
Casco,	Three hundred thirty four dollars, ninety two	·	
	cents,	334	
Cumberland,	Seven hundred fifteen dollars, sixty eight cts.,	715	68
Falmouth,	Nine hundred seventy six dollars, seven cents,	976	07
Freeport,	One thousand two hundred ninety dollars,		
•	thirty-five cents,	1,290	35
Gorham,	One thousand seven hundred five dollars, twen-		
	ty nine cents,	1,705	29
Gray,	Five hundred sixty six dollars, seventy one		
	cents,	566	
Harpswell,	Seven hundred one dollars, thirty four cents,	701	34
Harrison,	Three hundred seventy nine dollars, sixty two		
	cents,	379	62
Naples,	Three hundred sixty seven dollars, forty five		
_	cents,	367	45
New Gloucester,	One thousand forty four dollars, fifty eight		
	cents,	1,044	
North Yarmouth,	Seven hundred thirteen dollars, three cents,	713	
Otisfield,	Four hundred two dollars, seventy cents,	402	70
Portland,	Thirty four thousand two hundred eight dol	- 4	
	lars, seven cents,	34,208	
Pownal,	Five hundred forty three dollars, nine cents,	543	
Raymond,	Two hundred sixty four dollars, eight cents,	264	08
Scarborough,	Eight hundred forty four dollars, thirty eight	0.44	
	cents,	844	
Sebago,	Two hundred thirty-six dollars, five cents,	236	
Standish,	Seven hundred ten dollars, eighty six cents,	710	86
Westbrook,	Two thousand eight hundred seventy six dol-	0.0-0	
	lars, sixty nine cents.	2,876	69
Windham,	One thousand two hundred thirty four dollars,	1 004	
	sixty six cents,	1,234	66
Yarmouth,	One thousand four hundred fifty nine dollars,		
	twenty cents,	1,459	20
	710		
	Fifty six thousand nine hundred sixty five dol-	##6 DC#	10
	lars, ten cents,	\$56,965	ΤΩ

#### COUNTY OF FRANKLIN.

	OHIT OF TENTERING		
Avon,	Two hundred four dollars, seventy		
	one cents,	\$204	
Carthage,	One hundred dollars, fifty two cts.,	100	52
Chesterville,	Three hundred seventy two dollars,		
•	twenty one cents,	372	21
Farmington,	One thousand five hundred sixty sev-	•	
	en dollars, fifty four cents,	1,567	54
Freeman,	Two hundred three dollars, thirty	-,00,	0.
2 rooman,	five cents,	203	35
Industry		400	00
Industry,	Two hundred eighty three dollars,	000	07
<b>~</b>	twenty seven cents,	283	2/
Jay,	Five hundred seventy eight dollars,		
	fifty seven cents,	578	57
Kingfield,	One hundred fifty six dollars, ninety		
	one cents,	156	91
Madrid,	Seventy one dollars,	71	00
New Sharon,	Six hundred seventy two dollars, fifty	• •	
21071 2021	three cents,	672	53
New Vineyard,	Two hundred twenty five dollars,	0,2	00
rineyaru,		225	01
DI. 911:	ninety one cents,	220	91
Phillips,	Five hundred nine dollars, forty sev-		
	en cents,	509	
Rangely,	Sixty eight dollars, seventy four cts.,	68	74
Salem,	One hundred twelve dollars, eighty		
	nine cents,	112	89
Strong,	Two hundred forty dollars, seventy		
	three cents,	240	73
Temple,	One hundred seventy eight dollars,		, ,
zompro,	eighty six cents,	178	88
Wold		110	00
Weld,	Two hundred seventy eight dollars,	070	0.4
137 'Li	ninety four cents,	278	94
Wilton,	Seven hundred fifty dollars, forty		
	four cents,	750	
Letter E plantation,	Twenty dollars, sixty five cents,		65
E. pt. No. 6, near Phillips,	Four dollars thirty eight cents,		38
W. part No. 6, do.	Three dollars, thirteen cents,	3	13
No. 4, R. I, B. K. P.,	Two dollars, thirty four cents,	2	34
No. 3, R. 2, do.	Seven dollars, three cents,		03
No. 4, R. 2, do.	Seven dollars, three cents,	ż	03
S. hf. No. 4, R. 3, do.		,	50
	Two dollars, fifty cents,		50
D,	Seven dollars, fifty cents,		
No. 2, K. 1, W. B. K. P.,	Four dollars, sixty eight cents,		68
No. 3, R. 1, do. Rangely pl.,	Seven dollars, eighty two cents, Three dollars, seventy five cents,		82
No. 1, R. 2, W. B. K. P.,	Three dollars, seventy five cents,	3	75
No. 2, R. 2, do.	Eight dollars, fifty nine cents,		59
N. hf. No. 1, R. 3, do.	Five dollars,	5	00
S. hf. No. 1, R. 3, do.	Two dollars, fifty cents,	2	50
No. 2, R. 3, do.	Seven dollars, three cents,		03
No. 3, R. 3, do.	Eight dollars, fifty nine cents,		59
N. hf. No. 1, R. 4, do.	Four dollars, sixty eight cents,		68
	Six dollars, twenty five cents,		25
S. hf. No. 1, R. 4, do.			
N. hf. No. 2, R. 4, do.	Three dollars, ninety one cents,		91
No. 1, R. 5, do.	Ten dollars, ninety four cents,	10	
No. 2, R. 5, do.	Seven dollars, eighty two cents,	_	82
S. hf. No. 1, R. 6, do.	Five dollars, forty seven eents,		47
No. 2, R. 6, do.	Three dollars, ninety cents,	3	90
No. 1, R. 8, do.	Eleven dollars, thirty three cents,	11	33
Gore N. of No. 2 and 3, R.	,,		-
6, Dead river,	Two dollars, thirty four cents,	2	34
			68
Mo. T, set on Im. Carthage.	Four dollars, sixty eight cents,	- 4	00
	Sin thousand gaven hundard from		
	Six thousand seven hundred forty	č10 710	49
	dollars, forty three cents,	\$6,740	40

#### COUNTY OF HANCOCK.

Amherst,	Seventy nine dollars, three cents,	\$79 03
Aurora,	Sixty three dollars, fifty two cents,	$63 \ 52$
Bluehill,	Five hundred sixty three dollars, ninety	****
D .111	six cents,	563 96
Brookline,	Two hundred fifteen dollars, fifty three	015 50
701 .11	cents,	215 53
Brooksville,	Three hundred thirteen dollars, ninety six	313 96
Dustanout	One thousand fine handred thinks and del	313 90
Bucksport,	One thousand five hundred thirty one dol-	1,531 45
Castine,	lars, forty five cents, One thousand one hundred ninety seven	1,001 40
Casulle,	dollars, thirty three cents.	1,197 33
Cranberry Isle,	Eighty four dollars, sixty five cents,	84 65
Deer Isle	Five hundred seventy three dollars, eighty	01 00
Dear 1510,	two cents.	573 82
Dedham,	One hundred forty eight dollars, sixty one	0,0 02
,	cents,	148 61
Eastbrook,	Forty six dollars, thirty cents,	46 30
Eden,	Two hundred fifty dollars, ten cents,	250 10
Ellsworth,	One thousand four hundred eight dollars,	
	ninety four cents,	1,408 94
Franklin,	One hundred ninety four dollars, thirty	
	eight cents,	194 38
Gouldsborough,	Two hundred eighty six dollars, twenty	
	seven cents,	<b>2</b> 86 <b>2</b> 7
Hancock,	Two hundred ten dollars, thirty three	
	cents,	210 33
Mariaville,	Seventy seven dollars, fifty five cents,	77 55
Mount Desert,	Two hundred four dollars, eighty three	221.00
0.1	cents,	204 83
Orland,	Four hundred ninety two dollars, nine	400.00
	cents,	492 09
Otis,	Thirty five dollars, seventy cents,	35 70
Penobscot,	Three hundred five dollars, forty one	205 41
Padamials	Cents,	$305 \ 41 \ 302 \ 62$
Sedgwick,	Three hundred two dollars, sixty two cts	504 0±
Sullivan,	Two hundred fourteen dollars, fifty six	214 56
Surry,	Two hundred fifty nine dollars, twenty	&1 <del>1</del> 00
purry,	two cents,	259 22
Tremont,	Three hundred five dollars, sixty one ets.,	305 61
Trenton,	Three hundred seventy nine dollars, four	505 02
2102001,	cents,	379 04
Waltham,	Sixty nine dollars, sixty nine cents,	69 69
Swan Island,	Thirty five dollars, four cents,	35 04
Wetmore Isle,	Sixty nine dollars, ninety two cents,	69 92
No. 7,	Seventeen dollars, seventy cents,	17 70
No. 3, North Division	, I wenty five dollars,	25 00
No. 4. North Division		25 00
Strip N. of No. 3, do.	Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	4 69
	Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	4 69
	Four dollars, sixty eight cents,	4 68
No. 9, do.	Four dollars, sixty eight cents,	4 68
No. 10, adj. Steuben,	Nine dollars, thirty eight cents,	9 38
No. 16, Middle Div.	1 22.0	15 62
No. 21, do.	Fifteen dollars, sixty three cents,	15 63
No. 22, do.	Fifteen dollars, sixty two cents,	15 62
No. 28, do.	Fifteen dollars, sixty three cents,	15 63 25 00
No. 32, do.	Twenty five dollars,	25 00 28 13
No. 33, do.	Twenty eight dollars, thirteen cents,	$\begin{array}{cccc} 28 & 13 \\ 25 & 00 \end{array}$
No. 34, do.	Twenty five dollars,	25 00 25 00
No. 35, do.	Twenty five dollars,	$\frac{25}{31} \frac{60}{25}$
No. 39, do. No. 40, do.	Thirty one dollars, twenty five cents,	18 75
No. 41, do.	Eighteen dollars, seventy five cents, Fifteen dollars, sixty three cents,	15 63
10. II, uo.	-2 120000 dollars, sixty tilled control	10 00

#### COUNTY OF HANCOCK, (CONTINUED.)

Butter Island,		One dollar, seventeen cents,	\$1	17
Eagle do.		One dollar, eighty seven cents,		87
Spruce Head ar	nd Bear			
•		Ninety four cents,		94
Beach	Island,	Fifty four cents,		54
Hog	do.	Fifty five cents,	ĺ	55
Bradbury's	do.	Seventy nine cents,		79
Pond, near Litt	le	-		
$\mathbf{Deer}$	do.	Nineteen cents,		19
Western	do.	Sixteen cents,		16
Little Spruce H	d. do.	Thirty one cents,		31
Pond	do.	One dollar, twenty five cents,	1	25
Calf	do.	Seventy nine cents,	l	79
West Black	do.	Sixteen cents,	,	16
East Black	do.	Twenty three cents;	1	23
Placentia	do.	Sixty two cents,		62
Long	do.	Seven dollars, three cents,		03
Marshall's	do.	One dollar, nine cents,	1	09
Great Duck	do.	Forty cents,		40
Pickering's	do.	One dollar, fifty eight cents,	1	58
Old Harbor	do.	Forty seven cents,	1	47
		Ten thousand two hundred sixty six dol-		
		lars, sixty eight cents,	\$10,266	68

#### COUNTY OF KENNEBEC.

***************************************			
Albion,	Four hundred seventy nine dollars, seventy five	40	
	cents,	\$479	75
Augusta,	Three thousand eight hundred fifty six dollars,		
	fifty five cents,	3,856	
Belgrade,	Five hundred thirty six dollars, sixty three cents,	536	
Benton,	Two hundred seventy six dollars, ninety cents,	276	90
Chelsea,	Two hundred eighty five dollars, sixty seven cts.,	285	67
China,	Eight hundred seventy three dollars, ninety six ets,	873	96
Clinton,	Four hundred twenty five dollars, seventy four	425	74
The man in and also	cents,	440	1-4
Farmingdale,	Five hundred twenty two dollars, seventy eight cents.	522	78
Fayette,	Three hundred fifty dollars, seven cents,	350	07
Gardiner.	Two thousand seven hundred one dollars, seven-		٠,
Gardiner,	teen cents,	2,701	17
Hallowell,	One thousand seven hundred one dollars, ninety	,.	
<b>,</b>	nine cents.	1.701	99
Litchfield;	Seven hundred forty six dollars, forty four cents,	746	44
Manchester,	Four hundred sixty four dollars, eleven cents,	464	11
Monmouth.	Seven hundred eighty eight dollars, eighty three		
2201111011111	cents.	783	83
Mt. Vernon,	Four hundred ninety six dollars, seventeen cents,	496	
Pittston,	Nine hundred seventy three dollars, ninety six	100	٠,
11000011	cents.	973	96
Readfield,	Seven hundred ninety three dollars, sixty eight		
aronanora,	cents.	793	68
Rome,	Two hundred two dollars, forty five cents,	202	
Sidney,	Seven hundred ninety nine dollars, eighty one	_0,+	
bruney,	cents.	799	81
Vassalborough,	One thousand one hundred fifty nine dollars,		
	sixty nine cents,	1,159	69
Vienna,	Two hundred thirty seven dollars, ninety nine	. ,	
,	cents,	237	99

#### COUNTY OF KENNEBEC, (CONTINUED.)

Waterville,	Two thousand one hundred fifteen dollars, forty		
	seven cents,	\$2,115	47
Wayne,	Four hundred two dollars, eighty five cents,	402	85
West Gardiner,	Four hundred sixty nine dollars, fifteen cents,	469	15
Windsor,	Four hundred thirty one dollars, twenty five cts.,	431	25
Winslow,	Six hundred forty three dollars, eighty one cents,	643	81
Winthrop,	One thousand two hundred seven dollars, twenty		
• •	six cents,	1,207	26
Clinton Gore,	Twenty dollars, ninety five cents,	20	95
Unity pl.,	Sixteen dollars, thirty seven cents,	16	37
	Twenty three thousand nine hundred eighty one dollars, forty five cents,	\$23,981	45

#### COUNTY OF KNOX.

			==
Appleton,	Three hundred ninety nine dollars, sixty four	ውስር ባ	0.1
~ .	cents,	\$399	
Camden,	One thousand six hundred sixty nine dollars,	1,669	00
Cushing,	One hundred sixty three dollars, seventy seven		
	cents,	163	77
Friendship,	One hundred ninety five dollars,	195	00
Hope,	Three hundred seventy nine dollars, two cents,	379	02
North Haven,	Two hundred thirty dollars, seventy five cents,	230	75
Rockland,	Four thousand one hundred three dollars, twenty		
,	four cents.	4,103	24
So. Thomaston,	Five hundred thirty nine dollars, ninety cents,	539	
St. George,	Five hundred forty one dollars, seventy one cts.,	541	
Thomaston,	Three thousand two hundred fifteen dollars,	011	'-
om	twenty seven cents,	3,215	97
Union,	Eight hundred two dollars, eighty four cents,	802	
Vinalhaven.	Three hundred thirteen dollars, eighty seven cts.,	313	
Warren,	One thousand four hundred twenty six dollars,	010	01
warren,		1,426	0.1
W. a. l. ! 4	twenty four cents,	1,440	44
Washington, ·	Four hundred twenty six dollars, thirty three	400	99
35 11 1 1	cents,	426	
Matinicus pl.,	Twenty seven dollars, ninety five cents,	27	
Muscle Ridgo pl	Thirty three dollars, twenty two cents,	33	22
	Fourteen thousand four hundred sixty seven dol-	841 in-	
	lars, seventy four cents,	\$14,467	74

#### COUNTY OF LINCOLN.

 $\frac{23}{92}$ 

Alna,	Three hundred fifty one dollars, twenty three	
,	cents,	\$351
Boothbay,	Six hundred thirty six dollars, ninety two cents,	636
Bremen,	One hundred ninety three dollars, eighty two	
,	cents,	193
Bristol.	Six hundred sixty seven dollars, fourteen cents,	667
Damariscotta,	Nine hundred forty two dollars, thirty one cents,	942
Dresden,	Five hundred sixteen dollars, forty five cents,	516
Edgecomb,	Two hundred eighty two dollars, thirty five cents,	282
Jefferson,	Six hundred thirty seven dollars, forty one cents,	637
Newcastle,	One thousand eighteen dollars, nineteen cents,	1,018
Nobleborough,	Four hundred eleven dollars, ninety two cents,	411
Somerville,	One hundred two dollars, eighty one cents,	102

# COUNTY OF LINCOLN, (CONTINUED.)

Southport,	Two hundred five dollars, twenty three cents,	\$205	23
Waldoborough,	One thousand five hundred eighty eight dollars,		
υ,	seventy nine cents,	1,588	79
Westport,	Two hundred thirty six dollars, ninety six cents,	236	96
Whitefield,	Six hundred seventeen dollars, ninety five cents,	617	95
Wiscasset,	One thousand two hundred sixty six dollars, sev-		
•	enteen cents,	1,266	17
Monhegan pl.,	Thirty seven dollars, fifty six cents,	37	
	Nine thousand seven hundred thirteen dollars,		
	twenty one cents,	\$9,713	21

#### COUNTY OF OXFORD.

Andover, Bethel, Brownfield, Buckfield, Byron, Canton, Denmark, Dixfield, Dixfield, Denmark, Dixfield, Fryeburg, Cents, One hundred forty four dollars, seven cents, Nine hundred seventy four dollars, seventy cts., Seven hundred ninety two dollars, eighty nine cents, Seven hundred ninety seven cents, Canton, Three hundred forty eight dollars, thirty five cents, Three hundred fifteen dollars, ninety one cents, Eight hundred sixty four dollars, sixty five cents, Eight hundred sixty four dollars, seventy cents,	\$221 144 912 374 792 50 348	07 56 70 89
Bethel, Brownfield, Buckfield, Byron, Canton, Denmark, Dixfield,  Nine hundred twelve dollars, fifty six cents, Three hundred seventy four dollars, seventy cts., Seven hundred ninety two dollars, eighty nine cents, Fifty dollars, ninety seven cents, Three hundred forty eight dollars, thirty five cents, Three hundred fifteen dollars, ninety one cents, Three hundred forty five dollars, sixty five cents,	912 374 792 50	56 70
Brownfield, Buckfield, Seven hundred seventy four dollars, seventy cts., Seven hundred ninety two dollars, eighty nine cents, Byron, Canton, Three hundred forty eight dollars, thirty five cents, Denmark, Dixfield, Three hundred fifteen dollars, ninety one cents, Three hundred forty five dollars, sixty five cents,	374 792 50	70 89
Buckfield,  Byron,  Canton,  Denmark,  Dixfield,  Seven hundred ninety two dollars, eighty nine cents,  Fifty dollars, ninety seven cents,  Three hundred forty eight dollars, thirty five cents,  Three hundred fifteen dollars, ninety one cents,  Three hundred forty five dollars, sixty five cents,	792 50	89
cents, Fifty dollars, ninety seven cents, Canton, Three hundred forty eight dollars, thirty five cents, Denmark, Three hundred fifteen dollars, ninety one cents, Three hundred forty five dollars, sixty five cents,	50	
Byron, Canton, Three hundred forty eight dollars, thirty five cents, Denmark, Dixfield, Three hundred fifteen dollars, ninety one cents, Three hundred forty five dollars, sixty five cents,	50	
Canton,  Three hundred forty eight dollars, thirty five cents,  Denmark,  Dixfield,  Three hundred fifteen dollars, ninety one cents,  Three hundred forty five dollars, sixty five cents,		97
Denmark, Dixfield,  Cents, Three hundred fifteen dollars, ninety one cents, Three hundred forty five dollars, sixty five cents,	349	
Denmark, Three hundred fifteen dollars, ninety one cents, Dixfield, Three hundred forty five dollars, sixty five cents,	349	
Dixfield, Three hundred forty five dollars, sixty five cents,		
	315	
Fryeburg, Eight hundred sixty four dollars, seventy cents.	345	
	864	
Gilead, Ninety nine dollars, ninety five cents,		95
Grafton, Thirty six dellars, seventy two cents,	36	72
Greenwood, One hundred eighty eight dollars, seventy eight		
cents,	188	78
Hanover, Seventy two dollars, one cent,	72	01
Hartford, Four hundred eight dollars, sixty five cents,	408	65
Hebron, Three hundred forty three dollars, fifty eight		
cents,	343	58
Hiram, Three hundred seventy eight dollars, eighteen		
cents,	378	18
Lovell, Four hundred twenty nine dollars, twenty four	•	
cents,	429	24
Mason, Thirty four dollars, forty seven cents,		47
Mexico, One hundred thirty three dollars, forty six cents,	133	
Newry, One hundred thirty eight dollars, one cent,	138	
Norway, Eight hundred forty eight dollars, seventy six		~ •
cents,	848	76
Oxford, Four hundred seventy nine dollars, eighty seven	010	
cents.	479	87
Paris, One thousand two hundred sixty one dollars,	2,0	٠,
	1,261	95
Poru, Three hundred fourteen dollars, thirty nine cts.,	314	
Porter, Two hundred ninety three dollars, sixty four	011	υı
cents,	293	64
Roxbury, Sixty seven dollars, eighty two cents,		82
Rumford, Four hundred forty eight dollars, twenty four	07	04
cents,	448	9.1
Stow, One hundred fifteen dollars, ninety three cents,	115	
Stoneham, Seventy nine dollars, twenty two cents,		$\frac{55}{22}$
Sumner, Three hundred ninety five dollars, sixteen cents,	395	
	307	
Sweden, Three hundred seven dollars, eighty six cents,		$\frac{80}{12}$
Upton, Fifty four dollars, twelve cents,	552	
Waterford, Five hundred fifty two dollars, sixteen cents,	268	
Woodstock, Two hundred sixty eight dollars, eight cents,	208	VÕ

# Снар. 90.

#### COUNTY OF OXFORD, (CONTINUED.)

Forty two dollars, one cent,	\$42	01
Twenty seven dollars, eighty seven cents,	*27	87
	44	64
Eight dollars, three cents.	8	03
		-
Five dollars, ninety four cents.	5	94
	3	13
	4	69
	$1\overline{2}$	50
		38
	1	88
		81
		$2\overline{5}$
		69
	_	25
		$\overline{34}$
		81
	1 .	56
one donar, hity siz conts,		00
Twelve thousand three hundred twenty three		
dollars, seventy four cents.	\$12,323	74
	Twenty seven dollars, eighty seven cents, Forty four dollars, sixty four cents, Eight dollars, three cents, Five dollars, ninety four cents, Three dollars, thirteen cents, Four dollars, sixty nine cents, Twelve dollars, fifty cents, Nine dollars, thirty eight cents, Six dollars, eighty eight cents, Seven dollars, eighty one cents, Six dollars, twenty five cents, Four dollars, sixty nine cents, Six dollars, twenty five cents, Seven dollars, thirty four cents, Two dollars, thirty four cents, Two dollars, eighty one cents, One dollar, fifty six cents, Twelve thousand three hundred twenty three	Twenty seven dollars, eighty seven cents, Forty four dollars, sixty four cents, Eight dollars, three cents,  Five dollars, ninety four cents, Three dollars, thirteen cents, Four dollars, sixty nine cents, Twelve dollars, fifty cents, Nine dollars, thirty eight cents, Six dollars, eighty eight cents, Six dollars, eighty one cents, Four dollars, twenty five cents, Six dollars, twenty five cents, Four dollars, twenty five cents, Six dollars, twenty five cents, Four dollars, thirty four cents, Seven dollars, thirty four cents, Two dollars, thirty four cents, Two dollars, eighty one cents, Two dollars, fifty six cents,  Twelve thousand three hundred twenty three

#### COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT.

Alton,	Ninety two dollars, eight cents,	\$92	08
Argyle,	Sixty one dollars, ninety three cents,	<sup>°</sup> 61	93
Bangor,	Nine thousand four hundred twenty nine		
	_ dollars, two cents,	9,429	02
Bradford,	Two hundred ninety three dollars, ninety		
	three cents,	293	93
Bradley,	One hundred eighty three dollars, fifty		
	four cents,	183	54
Brewer,	Eight hundred eighty four dollars, fifty	00.	
·	four cents,	884	54
Burlington,	One hundred two dollars, thirty three	7.00	
α ,	cents,	102	_
Carmel,	Two hundred ninety seven dollars,	297	
Carroll,	Eighty six dollars, twenty cents,	86	20
Charleston,	Three hundred thirty six dollars, sixty	004	00
CI .	two cents,	336	
Chester,	Forty four dollars, thirty three cents,		33
Clifton,	Fifty seven dollars, seventy four cents,	97	74
Corinna,	Three hundred sixty eight dollars, ninety one cents,	368	01
Corintli,	Four hundred ninety four dollars, thirty	503	IJΙ
Cormun,	two cents,	494	20
Dexter.	Seven hundred thirty dollars, sixty three	404	ندن
Degler,	cents.	730	,83
Dixmont,	Turee hundred fifty nine dollars, six cts.,	359	
Eddington,	One hundred ninety five dollars, twenty	000	00
rading ton,	three cents,	195	23
Edinburg,	Twenty one dollars, fifty nine cents,		59
Enfield,	Seventy five dollars, eighty three cents,		83
Etna,	One hundred sixty two dollars, seventy	, ,	-
	six cents.	162	76
Exeter,	Four hundred seventy eight dollars, fifty		
,	cents.	478	50
Garland,	Three hundred thirty five dollars, thirty	•	
···-·,	five cents,	335	35
Glenburn,	One hundred eighty two dollars,	182	00
Greenbush,	Ninety nine dollars, fifty five cents,	99	
- ,	, , , ,		

COUN	II OF I PRODUCT, (CONTINUED.)		_
Greenfield, Hampden,	Sixty four dollars, ninety four cents, Nine hundred twenty four dollars, eighty	\$64	94
Hermon,	two cents, Three hundred eleven dollars, fifteen cts.,	$\frac{924}{311}$	
Holden, Howland,	Two hundred sixty five dollars, seventy seven cents, Fifty four dollars, fifty seven cents,	265 54	
Hudson,	One hundred eleven dollars, fifty three cents,	111	·
Kenduskeag,	One hundred eighty eight dollars, ninety four cents,	188	
Lagrange,	One hundred fifty one dollars, fourteen cents,	151	14
Lee,	One hundred fifty nine dollars, eleven cents,	159	11
Levant,	Two hundred ninety one dollars, fifty six cents,	291	56
Lincoln, Lowell,	Four hundred fifty seven dollars, twenty cents, One hundred one dollars, eighty seven	457	20
Dowell,	cents,	101	87
Mattawamkeag,	Thirty nine dollars, seventy cents,	39	
Maxfield,	Twenty seven dollars, ninety two cents,	27	92
Milford,	Two hundred thirty seven dollars, eighty six cents,	237	86
Newburg,	Two hundred sixty nine dollars, thirty		
Normout	two cents, Three hundred ninety five dollars, one et.,	269 395	
Newport, Oldtown,	Eight hundred seventy six dollars, thirty	550	OI.
0.1.10 2.,	nine cents,	876	39
Orono,	Five hundred forty dollars, forty six ets,	540	46
Orrington,	Five hundred fifty nine dollars, seventy	550	70
Passadumkeag,	eight cents, Forty one dollars, forty one cents.	$\begin{array}{c} 559 \\ 41 \end{array}$	
Patten,	One hundred ninety nine dollars, forty	199	
Plymouth,	cents, Two hundred twenty seven dollars,	$\frac{130}{227}$	
Prentiss,	Forty three dollars,	43	
Springfield,	One hundred thirty three dollars, forty	100	
Stetson,	seven cents, Two hundred sixty one dollars, fifty two		
T7 '	cents,	261	
Veazie, Winn,	Two hundred twenty dollars, twenty ets., Thirty nine dollars, fifty six cents,	220	56
No. 3, R. 1 N B P P.	Six dollars, twenty five cents,	_	25
No. 4, R. 1, do.	Seven dollars, eighty, one cents,		81
No. 5, R. 1, do. Amh			0.1
Academy,	Three dollars, ninety one cents, ,Ten dollars, fifteen cents,		$\frac{91}{15}$
SW. 4 No. 6, R. 4, do	Two dollars, thirty four cents,		34
	Seven dollars, eighty one cents,		81
No. 7, R. 4, do	Nine dollars, sixty nine eents,	9	69
No. 2, R. 8, N. W. P.	., Seventy nine cents,		79
E. hf. No. 3, R. 8, do			$\frac{79}{79}$
W. hf. No. 3, R. 8, do No. 2, Indian Pur.,	Four dollars, sixty eight cents,	4	68
Z Tract, N. of No. 2.	Sixty two cents,	-	62
No. 2, R. 9, N. W. P.	Sixty two cents, Nine dollars, sixty eight cents,		68
No. 3, R. 9, do.	Eight dollars, twenty eight cents,		28
A, R. 6, W.E.L.S.	Six dollars, twenty five cents,		$\frac{25}{25}$
No. 1, R. 6, do No. 2, R. 6, do	o. Six dollars, twenty five cents, o. Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7	81
S. hf. No. 3, R. 6, do	Three dollars, forty four cents,	3	44
	.Three dollars, thirteen cents,	1 3	13

#### COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, (CONTINUED.)

Lots No. 5, R.6, w.E.L.s. Five dollars, forty seven cents,	s5	47
SE, ar. No. 6, R. 6, do Three dollars, ninety one cents.		91
No. 7, R. 6, No. 8, R. 6, A, R. 7, No. 1, R.	8	59
No. 8, R. 6, do. Six dollars, eighty eight cents,	6	88
A, R. 7, do. Six dollars, seventy two cents,	6	72
No. 1, R. 7, do. Five dollars, forty seven cents,		47
IND. Z. D. Z. OO INV COURTS (WORLD TVO conts		25
No. 3, R. 7, do. Three dollars, ninety one cents,		91
S. hf. No. 4, R. 7, do. Four dollars, eighty four cents,		84
NW. gr.No. 5, R.7, do. One dollar, eighty seven cents.	1	87
No. 6, R. 7, do. Four dollars, sixty eight cents.	4	68
No. 6, R. 7, do. Four dollars, sixty eight cents, No. 7, R. 7, do. Three dollars, ninety cents,		90
No. 8, R. 7, W.E.L.S., Five dollars,	5	00
No. 8, R. 7, blocks, do. Ninety four cents,		94
Hopkins Acad., E. Div., Four dollars, thirty eight cents,	'4	38
do. Acad., W. Div., Three dollars, seventy five cents,		75
A, R. 8 & 9, W.E.L.S., Five dollars, sixty three cents,		63
No. 3, Indian Pur., Five dollars, forty seven cents.		47
No. 4, do. Three dollars, thirteen cents,		13
No. 1, R. 8, W.E.L.S., Three dollars, twelve cents,		12
S. hf. No. 2, R. 8, do. Three dollars, thirteen cents,		13
N. hf. No. 2, R. 8, do Four dollars, sixty eight cents,		68
E. hf. No. 3, R. 8, do. Five dollars, forty seven cents,		47
No. 4, R. 8, do. Eight dollars, fifty nine cents,		59
No. 5, R. 8, do. Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6	25
E. hf. No. 6, R. 8, do. Four dollars, twenty one cents,	4	21
W. hf. No. 6, R. 8, do. Four dollars, twenty two cents,	4	22
N. hf. No. 7, R. 8, do. Four dollars, twenty one cents,	4	21
SW. gr. No. 7,R. 8, do. Two dollars, nineteen cents,	2	19
No. 8, R. 8, W.E.L.S., Six dollars, fifty six cents,	6	56
Mattamiscontis, One dollar, fifty six cents,	1	56
No. 1, North Division, Four dollars, sixty eight cents,	4	68
S. hf. No. 2, do. Fifteen dollars, sixty three cents,	15	63
N. hf. No. 2, do. Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6	25
Twenty two thousand eight hundred thir-		
ty nine dollars, fifty nine cents,	\$22,839	59

#### COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS.

Abbot,	One hundred seventy nine dollars, sev-		
	enty seven cents,	\$179	
Atkinson,	Two hundred ten dollars, thirteen cts.,	210	13
Barnard,	Twenty three dollars, sixty two cents,	23	62
Bowerbank,	Sixteen dollars, sixty eight cents,	16	68
Blanchard,	Thirty six dollars, seventy five cents,	36	75
Brownville,	One hundred sixty six dollars, one cent,	166	01
Dover,	Six hundred fifty three dollars, thirty		
,	eight cents.	653	38
Foxcroft,	Three hundred forty eight dollars, sixty		
,	seven cents,	348	67
Guilford,	Two hundred twenty two dollars, nine		
,	cents,	222	09
Greenville,	Seventy dollars, fourteen cents,	70	14
Kingsbury,	Thirty five dollars, thirty nine cents,	35	39
Medford,	Fifty eight dollars, thirteen cents,	58	13
Monson,	One hundred seventy nine dollars, nine-		
2.20110011	ty cents.	179	90
Milo,	One hundred ninety eight dollars, five	~, •	
	cents,	198	05

Orneville,	One hundred seven dollars, thirty five cents,	#107 9/
Parkman,	Three hundred twenty two dollars, four	\$107 38
Sangerville,	Three hundred eighty six dollars, sixty	322 04
Sebec,	Two hundred twenty four dollars, sev-	386 64
Shirley,	enty six cents, Fifty three dollars, sixty six cents,	224 70
Wellington,	One hundred fifty one dollars, four cts.,	53 60 151 04
Williamsburg,	Thirty dollars, nine cents,	30 09
No. 4, R. 8, N. W.	P., Three dollars, forty four cents,	3 44
No. 8, R. 8, de	Three dollars, forty four cents,	3 44
No. 5, R. 9, de N. hf. No. 6, R. 9, de		3 44
S. hf. No. 6, R. 9, do		1 75 1 75
No. 8, R. 9, de		L 14
Elliotsville,	Three dollars, forty four cents,	3 44
No. 9, R. 9, do	0.	
10rmerly pt. of Will	son, One dollar, seventy two cents,	1 75
No. 3, R. 5, B. P., No. 2, R. 6, do.	Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	4 69
	Seven dollars, eighty one cents, S., Five dollars, thirty one cents,	7 8] 5 3]
No. 2, R. 9,	do. Five dollars, forty seven cents,	5 47
No. 4, R. 9,	do. Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 8
No. 5, R. 9,	do. Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 25
No. 6, R. 9,	do. Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 81
E. hf. No. 7, R. 9,	do. Four dollars, six cents,	4 00
W. hf. No. 7, R. 9, No. 8, R. 9, W. E. L.	do. Three dollars, forty four cents, S., Six dollars, twenty five cents,	3 44
No. 9, R. 9,	do. Eleven dollars, ninety four cents,	$\begin{array}{ccc} & 6 & 25 \\ & 11 & 94 \end{array}$
No. 10, R. 9,	do. Fifteen dollars, sixty three cents,	$\frac{11}{15} \frac{3}{63}$
E. hf. A, R. 10,	do. Four dollars, sixty eight cents,	4 68
W. hf. A, R. 10,	do. Three dollars, thirteen cents,	3 13
No. 1, R. 10,	do. Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 25
No. 2, R. 10,	do. Five dollars,	5 00
No. 3, R. 10, No. 4, R. 10,	do Five dollars, forty six cents, do Seventeen dollars, nineteen cents,	5 40 17 19
E. hf. No. 5, R. 10,	do. Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	4 69
NW. & No. 5, R, 10,		$\frac{1}{2} \frac{34}{34}$
SW. 4 No. 5, R. 10,	do. One dollar, eighty eight cents,	1 88
No. 6, R. 10,	do. Eight dollars, fifty nine cents,	8 59
S. § No. 7, R, 10,	do Five dollars, forty seven cents,	5 47
N. § No. 7, R. 10, No. 8, R. 10,	do. Two dollars, eighty one cents, do. Seven dollars, three cents,	2 81
No. 9, R. 10,	do. Seven dollars, three cents,	7 08 7 08
No. 10, R. 10,	do. Eight dollars, twenty eight cents,	8 28
A, R. 11,	do. Nine dollars, thirty eight cents,	9 38
B, R. 11,	do. Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 81
No. 1, R. 11,	do Nine dollars, thirty eight cents,	9 38
No. 2, R. 11, No. 3, R. 11,	do. Five dollars, fifteen cents,	5 15 3 13
No. 4, R. 11,	do. Three dollars, thirteen cents, do. Eleven dollars, twenty five cents,	
No. 5, R. 11,	do. Eleven dollars, fifty six cents,	$\begin{array}{c} 11 & 25 \\ 11 & 56 \end{array}$
No. 6, R. 11,	do. Eleven dollars, ninety four cents,	11 94
No. 7, R. 11,	do. Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 81
No. 8, R. 11,	do. Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 25
No. 9, R. 11,	do. Nine dollars, sixty nine cents,	9 69
No. 10, R. 11, Bowdoin College, Eas	do. Eight dollars, seventy five cents,	$\begin{array}{c} 8 & 75 \\ 3 & 43 \end{array}$
Bowdoin College, We		3 44
S. hf. A, R. 12, w.E.	L.S., Five dollars, thirty one cents,	5 31
N. hf. A, R. 12,	do. Four dollars, sixty eight cents,	4 68
N. § No. 1, R. 12,	do. Seven dollars, three cents,	7 03

#### COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS, (CONTINUED.)

	(III OI I II OIIII WOID, (CONTINUID.)	
S. & No. 1, R. 12, w.E.	L.S. Three dollars, forty three cents,	\$3 43
No. 2, R. 12,	do Seven dollars, three cents,	7 03
E. hf. No. 3, R. 12,	do. Three dollars, twelve cents,	3 12
W. hf. No. 3, R. 12,	do Three dollars, thirteen cents,	3 13
E. hf. No. 4, R. 12,	do. Four dollars, sixty eight cents,	4 68
W. hf. No. 4, R. 12,		4 68
No. 5, R. 12,	do. Fen dollars, thirty one cents,	10 31
No. 6, R. 12,	do. Five dollars, forty eight cents,	5 48
No. 7, R. 12,	do. Five dollars, forty seven cents,	5 47
No. 8, R. 12,	do. Four dollars, sixty eight cents,	4 68
No. 9, R. 12,	do. Eight dollars, fifty nine cents,	8 59
No. 10, R. 12,	do. Five dollars, fifteen cents,	5 15
A 2, R. 13 & 14,	do. Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 25
A, R. 13,	do. Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 81
No. 1, R. 13,	do. Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 25
No. 2, R. 13,	do. Five dollars, ninety four cents,	5 94
No. 3, R. 13,	do. Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 81
S. pt. No. 4, R. 13,	do. Four dollars, thirty eight cents,	4 38
N. pt. No 4, R. 13,	do. One dollar, seventy two cents,	1 72
No. 5, R. 13,	do One dollar, fifty six cents,	1 56
No. 5, R. 13,	do. Four dollars, twenty two cents,	4 22
No. 6, R. 13,	do. Nine dollars, thirty eight cents,	9 38
No. 7, R. 13,	do. Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 25
No. 8, R. 13,	do. Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 25
No. 9, R. 13,	do. Eight dollars, ninety four cents,	8 94
S. & & NE. & No. 10,	do. E. E. do. do. do. do. do. do. do. do. do. do	
Ř. 13,	do. Nine dollars, thirty eight cents,	9 38
A, R. 14,	do. Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 25
No. 1, R. 14,	do. Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 25
X, W. E. L	S., Ninety cents,	90
E 1 No 3 B 14 & 15	, do. Seven dollars, three cents,	7 03
W. 1 No. 3, "	do Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 81
No. 4, R. 14,	do. Nine dollars, thirty seven cents,	9 37
No. 5, R. 14,	do. Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 81
No. 6, R. 14,	do. Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 25
No. 7, R. 14,	do. Seven dorlars, eighty one cents,	7 81
No. 8, R. 14,	do. Three dollars, fifty nine cents,	3 59
No. 9, R. 14,	do. Eight dollars, fifty nine cents,	8 59
Sugar Island,	Thirty one cents,	31
Deer Island,	Forty seven cents,	47
Middlesex Canal,	Four dollars, sixty eight cents,	4 68
Day's Academy Gran	t Three dullars thirteen cents	3 13
	t, Three dollars, thirteen cents,S., Three dollars, ninety eight cents,	3 98
		7 81
No. 5, R. 15,	do Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 01
No. 6, R. 15, E. hf. No. 7, R. 15,	do. Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	4 53
		7 81
No. 10, R. 15,	do. Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	1 01
	Four thousand two hundred fifty nine	
	dollars, fifty eight cents,	\$4,259 58
	domais, mry eight cente,	1 4px, 400 00

#### COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC.

A	10-a landard 60m to dellar construciable	
Arrowsic,	One hundred fifty two dollars, seventy eight cents.	<b>\$</b> 152 78
Bath,	Nine thousand two hundred dollars,	9,200 00
Bowdoinham,	Nine hundred fifty four dollars, fifteen cents,	$954 \ 15$
Bowdoin,	Five hundred sixty six dollars, seventy cents,	566 70
Georgetown,	Two hundred ninety eight dollars, seventy	
	three cents,	298 73
Perkins,	Seventy five dollars, fourteen cents,	75 14

#### COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC, (CONTINUED.)

Снар. 90.

Phipsburg,	Eight hundred forty one dollars, seventy five		
	cents,	\$841	75
Richmond,	One thousand three hundred ninety eight dol-		
	lars, forty four cents,	1,398	44
Topsham,	One thousand two hundred seventy dollars, five		
	cents,	1,270	
West Bath,	One hundred sixty five dollars, fifty four cents,	165	54
Woolwich,	Eight hundred thirty two dollars, thirty seven		
•	cents,	832	37
	Fifteen thousand seven hundred fifty five dollars, sixty five cents,		
	lars, sixty five cents,	15,755	65

#### COUNTY OF SOMERSET.

			_
Anson,	Seven hundred six dollars, eighty four	<b>#</b> ►00 0	==
Athona	cents,	\$706 8	54
Athens,	Four hundred twenty nine dollars, fifty three cents,	429	52
Bingham,	One hundred eighty nine dollars, sixty	740	JU
Dinguam,	five cents.	189 €	65
Bloomfield,	Six hundred twenty one dollars, ninety	100 (	
Dicommerci,	three cents,	621.9	93
Brighton,	Eighty nine dollars, ninety six cents,	89 9	96
Cambridge,	One hundred twenty two dollars, nineteen		
5.	cents,	122	19
Canaan,	Four hundred thirty one dollars, seventeen		
	cents,	431	17
Concord,	One hundred nine dollars, twenty nine	1	
	cents,	109 2	
Cornville,	Four hundred dollars, eighty cents,	400 8	80
Detroit,	One hundred thirty five dollars, sixty five	105 (	
ml.J	cents,	135 6	ტე
Embden,	Two hundred forty seven dollars, seventy	247	<del>,</del> ,
Fairfield,	five cents, One thousand sixty dollars, fifty cents,	1,060	
Harmony,	Two hundred forty nine dollars, thirty	1,000 6	UU
marmony,	four cents.	249 3	24
Hartland,	Two hundred forty two dollars, forty six	210 (	-
zini uma,	cents.	242 4	46
Lexington,	Eighty six dollars, sixty four cents,	86 (	$\ddot{6}4$
Madison,	Six hundred sixty five dollars, thirty six		
·	cents,	665 8	36
Mayfield,	Fourteen dollars, eighty three cents,	14 8	33
Mercer,	Three hundred twenty nine dollars, thir-		
•	teen cents,	329 1	
Moscow,	Ninety seven dollars, eighty one cents,	97 8	
New Portland,	Five hundred four dollars, twenty six cts.,	504 2	
Norridgewock,	Seven hundred six dollars, fifty six cents,	706 5	)0
Palmyra,	Three hundred sixty six dollars, eighty one cents,	366 8	31
Pittsfield,	Four hundred twenty five dollars, ninety		
•	one cents,	425 9	)1
Ripley,	One hundred nineteen dollars, seventy four		
2 -	cents,	119 7	74
St. Albans,	Four hundred forty two dollars, eighty	44- 0	
	five cents,	442 8	35
Solon,	Three hundred eighty six dollars, thirty	900	
<b>5</b> 1 1	cents,	386 3	sv
Skowhegan,	One thousand forty two dollars, sixteen	1.040.1	10
	cents,	1,042 1	LΟ

# COUNTY OF SOMERSET, (CONTINUED.)

Contribution	IO b d. d d. llorg tl. d.	
Smithfield,	One hundred seventy seven dollars, twelve cents,	\$177 12
Starks,	Four hundred eleven dollars, sixty five cents,	411 65
No. 1, R. 2, B. P.,		
W. K. R.		10 16
No. 2, R. 2, do.	Three dollars, fifty cents,	3 50
No. 1, R. 3, do. No. 2, R. 3, do.	One dollar, fifty six cents, Six dollars, twenty five cents,	$\begin{array}{ccc} 1 & 56 \\ 6 & 25 \end{array}$
No. 3, R. 3, do.	Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	4 69
N. hf. No. 4,R. 3, do.	Three dollars, forty three cents,	3 43
No. 1, R. 4, do.	Two dollars, seventy eight ceuts,	2 78
No. 2, R. 4, do.	Five dollars, sixty three cents,	5 63
No. 3, R. 4, do.	Three dollars, ninety cents,	3 90
No. 4, R. 4, do.	Nine dollars, thirty eight cents,	9 38
No. 1, R. 5, do.	Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	4 69
No. 2, R. 5, do.	Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 25 6 25
No. 3, R. 5, do. No. 4, R. 5, do.	Six dollars, twenty five cents, Nine dollars, thirty seven cents,	9 37
Ne. 1, R. 6, do.	Seven dollars, three cents,	7 03
Pt. No. 2, R. 6, E. Can		. 00
ada road, B.P., W.K.R.		6 25
Pt. No. 2, R. 6, W. C		
road, B. P., W. K. R.	One dollar, fifty six cents,	1 56
No. 3, R. 6, do.	Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 25
No. 4, R. 6, do.	Seven dollars, three cents,	7 03
No. 5, R. 6, do.	Seven dollars, three cents,	7 03 12 50
No. 1, R. 7, do. No. 2, R. 7, do.	Twelve dollars, fifty cents, Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 25
No. 3, R. 7, do.	Three dollars, thirteen cents,	3 13
No. 4, R. 7, do.	Ten dollars, ninety three cents,	10 93
No. 5, R. 7, do.	Twelve dollars, fifty cents,	12  50
No. 6, R. 7, do.	Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 25
No. 1, R. 3, B.P., E.K.R.	Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	4 69
No. 2, R. 3, do.	Nine dollars, thirty eight cents,	9 38
No. 1, R. 4, do.	Five dollars, forty seven cents,	5 47
No. 2, R. 4, do.	Six dollars, twenty five cents,	$\begin{array}{c} 6 & 25 \\ 3 & 12 \end{array}$
No. 1, R. 5, do. No. 2, R. 5, do.	Three dollars, twelve cents, Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 81
No. 1, R. 6, do.	Three dollars, thirteen cents,	3 13
No. 1, R. 1, N. B., K		9 -3
P., T. & R. Acad., No. 1, R. 1, N. B., K	Six dollars, twenty five cents, *	6 25
P., Strip,	Seventy eight cents,	78
No. 2, R. 1, do. Stand		
ish Academy,	Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	4 69
No. 2, R. 1, do. Strip,		2 19
No. 3, R. 1, do. Long Pond,	Four dollars, sixty eight cents,	4 68
No. 4, R. 1, do. Moos		
River,	Five dollars, sixteen cents;	5 16
No. 5, R. 1, do. Etti enne Pond,	Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 81
	Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 81
No. 1, R. 2, do. Tom	-	, 01
hegan,	Fourteen dollars, six cents,	14 06
No. 2, R. 2, do. Bras		4 60
No 2 R 2 Thorndike	Four dollars, sixty nine cents,	$\begin{array}{c} 4 & 69 \\ 12 & 50 \end{array}$
No. 4, R. 2, do. Sold	c, Twelve dollars, fifty cents,	12 00
patent,	Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 25
No. 5, R. 2, do. Der		5 <b>-</b> 0
nis,	Seven dollars, three cents,	7 03
No. 6, R. 2, do.	Three dollars, thirteen cents,	3 13
Big W, do. Moose Hd	, Four dollars, sixty eight cents,	4 68

		TE OF CONTINUED.		
Little W, N. B.,	K. P.,	One dollar, fifty six cents,	\$1	56
No. 1, R. 3, do.			1	
Middlesex,		Fourteen dollars, six cents,	14	06
No. 2, R. 3, do.	Solds.			
patent.		Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6	25
E. hf. No. 3, R.	3. do.	Three dollars, ninety one cents,	3	91
		Two dollars, thirty four cents,	2	34
No. 5, R. 3, do.			_	-
Bay,		One dollar, fifty six cents,	1	56
No. 6, R. 3, do.	Sebo-		] -	00
mook,		Nine dollars, thirty eight cents,	9	38
	olym	Eight dollars, fifty nine cents,		59
		Eleven dollars, sixty six cents,	-	66
No. 3, R. 4, do.			1	00
mond.		Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6	25
		Five dollars, forty seven cents,		47
		Three dollars, ninety one cents,		$\hat{91}$
		Three dollars, twelve cents,		$1\overline{2}$
No. 10, R. 16,		Seven dollars, eighty one cents,		81
No. 4, R. 17,		Nine dollars, thirty eight cents,		38
No. 7, R. 17,		Seven dollars, three cents,	1	03
No. 5, R. 18,		Nine dollars, thirty seven cents,		37
No. 8, R. 19,		Four dollars, sixty eight cents,		68
110. 0, 16. 10,	uo.	Erour domais, sixty eight cents,		00
		Eleven thousand two hundred twenty six		
			\$11,226	50
		GOMETS HILLY HILLS COMES	ال شديدو مـ د بها	00

#### COUNTY OF WALDO.

Belfast,	Two thousand eight hundred twenty nine dollars,	കളെ	00
D.14	twenty cents,	\$2,829	
Belmont,	One hundred forty seven dollars, twenty five cents,	147	
Brooks,	Two hundred forty nine dollars, thirty one cents,	249	
Burnham,	Two hundred four dollars, twenty four cents,	204	
Frankfort,	Five hundred thirty two dollars, seventy four cts,,	532	
Freedom,	Two hundred fifty dollars, ninety three cents,	250	
Islesborough,	Two hundred thirty four dollars, thirty three cts.,	234	
Jackson,	Two hundred fifty six dollars, forty one cents,	256	
Knox,	Two hundred ninety eight dollars, thirty three cts.,	298	
Liberty,	Two hundred thirteen dollars, fifty eight cents,	213	
Lincolnville,	Six hundred twenty four dollars, twenty five cents,	624	25
Monroe,	Three hundred seventy dollars, forty five cents,	370	45
Montville,	Five hundred sixty two dollars, fifty cents,	562	50
Morrill,	One hundred fifty eight dollars, fifty two cents,	158	52
Northport,	Two hundred ninety six dollars, seventy nine cts.,	296	79
Palermo,	Two hundred ninety one dollars, five cents,	291	05
Prospect,	Two hundred twenty dollars, eighty seven cents,	220	87
Searsmont,	Four hundred seventeen dollars, twenty nine cents,	417	29
Searsport,	One thousand two hundred fifty one dollars, fifty		
• '	eight cents,	1,251	58
Stockton,	Six hundred sixty eight dollars, eighty two cents,	668	
Swanvillé,	One hundred eighty four dollars, twenty six cents,	184	26
Thorndike.	Two hundred ninety three dollars, ninety cents,	293	90
Troy,	Three hundred fifty seven dollars, seventy nine ets.,	357	79
Unity,	Four hundred sixty seven dollars, ninety eight ets.,	467	
Waldo,	Two hundred one dollars, two cents,	201	
Winterport,	Five hundred ninety five dollars, ninety three cts.,	595	
	Twelve thousand one hundred seventy nine dollars,		
	thirty two cents,	\$12,179	32

#### COUNTY OF WASHINGTON.

Addison,	Three hundred forty two dollars, sixty	\$342 62
Alexander,	two cents, Eighty five dollars, fifty eight cents,	85 58
		79 85
Baileyville,	Seventy nine dollars, eighty five cents,	
Baring,	Ninety six dollars, ten cents,	96 10
Beddington,	Forty two dollars, fifty three cents,	42 53
Calais,	One thousand eight hundred thirty	
	eight dollars, fifty seven cents,	<b>1,</b> 838 57
Centerville,	Sixty dollars, sixty seven cents,	60 67
Charlotte,	One hundred eleven dollars, thirty three	
,	cents,	111 33
Cherryfield,	Five hundred fifty nine dollars, forty	
Cherry noru,	two cents,	559 42
Columbia		000 12
Columbia,	Three hundred ninety two dollars, forty	200.40
~	cents,	392 40
Cooper,	Sixty two dollars, twenty seven cents,	62 27
Crawford,	Forty five dollars, seventy one cents,	45 71
Cutler,	One hundred thirty one dollars, fifty	131 55
,	five cents,	
Deblois,	Twenty five dollars, forty two cents,	$25\ 42$
	Two handred thirty four dellars some	20 12
Dennysville,	Two hundred thirty four dollars, seven-	024 HB
T1 + 25 11	ty six cents,	<b>2</b> 34 76
East Machias,	Seven hundred fifty six dollars, eighty	
	six cents,	756 86
Eastport,	One thousand four hundred ten dollars,	
• ,	thirty nine cents.	1,410 39
Edmunds,	One hundred twenty six dollars, twenty	-,
,,	1	126 20
Harrington,	Cents,	120 20
marington,	Three hundred eighty eight dollars,	000 =0
	seventy six cents,	388 76
Jonesborough,	Ninety six dollars, seventy two cents,	96.72
Jonesport,	One hundred sixty seven dollars, forty	
- '	six cents,	$167 \ 46$
Lubec,	Four hundred eight dollars, thirty six	
	cents.	408 36
Machias,	One thousand fifty seven dollars, forty	100 00
macinas,	one mousand nity seven donars, forty	1.057.40
34-11	nine cents,	1,057 49
Machiasport,	Two hundred forty six dollars, thirty	040.04
4	four cents,	<b>24</b> 6 34
Marion,	Fifty three dollars, seven cents,	53 07
Marshfield,	Ninety four dollars, eighty seven cents,	94 87
Meddybemps,	Thirty eight dollars, eighty nine cents,	38 89
Milbridge,	Three hundred twenty five dollars, sev-	
2211011460,	enty cents,	325 70
Nonth-fold		
Northfield,	Sixty five dollars, thirty two cents,	$65 \ 32$
Pembroke,	Four hundred seventy nine dollars, fifty	450 50
_	three cents,	<b>4</b> 79 53
Perry,	Two hundred ninety four dollars, ninety	
	nine cents,	<b>2</b> 94 99
Princeton,	One hundred eighty two dollars, fifty	
,	nine cents.	182 59
Robbinston,	One hundred ninety six dollars, seventy	104 00
Tropoiliston,	form conta	196 74
C) 1	four cents,	190 14
Steuben,	Two hundred fifty five dollars, twenty	
	six cents,	<b>2</b> 55 <b>2</b> 6
Topsfield,	One hundred thirty four dollars, seven-	
•	ty four cents,	134 74
Trescott,	Eighty two dollars, thirty eight cents,	82 38
	One hundred one dollars, sixty three	5 <b>=</b> 50
Whiting,	1	101 69
1971 1)	cents,	101 63
Whitneyville,	One hundred thirty seven dollars, six-	
	teen cents,	137 16
Wesley,	Fifty seven dollars, twenty eight cents,	57 28
No. 14, East Division,	Eight dollars, ninety one cents,	8 91
No. 18, do.	Five dollars, forty seven cents,	5 47
410. 10, uo.	Erio domera, torth actor comes,	0 11

No. 19, East Division,	Five dollars, forty seven cents,	\$5 47
No. 21, do.	Twelve dollars, fifty cents,	12 50
No. 26, do.	Nine dollars, thirty eight cents,	9 38
No. 27, do.	Twelve dollars, fifty cents,	12 50
	Thirty one dollars, twenty five cents,	31 25
SE. 4 No. 19, do.	Two dollars, seventy three cents,	2 73
3 4 No. 19, do.	Ten dollars, seventy seven cents,	10 77
No. 24, do.	Thirty nine dollars, six cents,	39 06
No. 25, do.	Eighteen dollars, seventy five cents,	18 75
No. 29, do.	Forty two dollars, ninety seven cents,	$\frac{10}{42} \frac{10}{97}$
No. 30, do.	Forty three dollars, seventy five cents,	43 75
		18 75
No. 31, do.	Eighteen dollars, seventy five cents,	78 13
No. 36, do.	Seventy eight dollars, thirteen cents,	
No. 37, do.	Twenty three dollars, forty four cents,	23 44
No. 42, do.	Forty six dollars, eighty eight cents,	46 88
E. ½ No. 43, do.	Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 81
W. ½ No. 43, do.	Ten dollars, ninety three cents,	10 93
N. & No. 5, North Divis n	Four dollars, sixty eight cents,	4 68
S. ½ No. 5, do.	Fourteen dollars, six cents,	14 06
No. 6, do.	Nine dollars, thirty seven cents,	9 37
E. & of strip N. of No. 6	Two dollars, sixty six cents,	2 66
W. ½ of strip N. of No. 6	One dollar, seventy three cents,	1 7:3
Two mile strip N. of No 5	Three dollars, twelve cents,	3 12
2-3 No. 1, R. 1, Titcomb's	, ,	
survey, Fowler,	Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 81
1-3 No. 1, R. 1,	Two dollars, eighty one cents,	2 81
No. 3, R. 1, Hinkley,	Thirty nine dollars, six cents,	39 06
No. 1, R. 2, Dyer,	Twenty three dollars, forty three cents,	23 43
No. 2, R. 2, Waite,	Fourteen dollars, six cents,	14 06
No. 3, R. 2, Talmadge,	Twenty five dollars,	25 00
N. hf. No. 1, R. 3,	Six dollars, eighty eight cents,	6 88
S. hf. No. 1, R. 3,	Three dollars, forty four cents,	3 44
No. 1, R. 4, Vanceboro',	Fourteen dollars, eighty four cents,	14 84
W I No 6 R 1 Lannov	Six dollars, twenty five cents,	6 25
E. ½ No. 6, R. 1,	Fourteen dollars, six cents,	14 06
N. E. gr. No. 7, R. 2,	Five dollars, forty seven cents,	5 47
	Thinteen dellars forty four cents,	13 44
3-4 No. 7, R. 2,	Thirteen dollars, forty four cents,	8 59
S. hf. No. 9, R. 2,	Eight dollars, fifty nine cents,	
N. hf. No. 9, R. 2,	Eleven dollars, seventy two cents,	11 72
No. 8, R. 3,	Twenty three dollars, forty three cents,	23 43
No. 9, R. 3,	Fifteen dollars, sixty two cents,	15 62
No. 10, R. 3,	Thirty six dollars, seventy two cents,	36 72
No. 11, R. 3,	Six dollars, twenty five cents,	U 25
Danforth Tract,	Seven dollars, eighty one cents,	7 81
No. 9, R. 4, N. B. P. P.		25 00
No. 8, R. 4,	Fourteen dollars, six cents,	14 06
	Twelve thousand fifty eight dollars,	
	thirty three cents,	\$12,058 33

#### COUNTY OF YORK.

Acton.	Four hundred thirty six dollars, sixty three cents,	\$436	63
Alfred,	Five hundred ninety eight dollars, forty two cts.,	598	42
Berwick,	Seven hundred fifty nine dollars, forty seven cts.,	759	47
Biddeford,	Seven thousand one hundred ninety two dollars,		
,	seventy nine cents,	7,192	79
Buxton.	One thousand seventy eight dollars, eighty eight	•	
,	cents,	1,078	88
Cornish.	Four hundred twenty two dollars, five cents,	422	05
Dayton,	Three hundred thirteen dollars, forty eight cents,	313	48
Elliot,	Seven hundred twenty three dollars, thirty nine		
,	cents,	723	39

# COUNTY OF YORK, (CONTINUED.)

Hollis,	Five hundred forty eight dollars, forty eight cts.,	\$548	48
Kennebunk,	Two thousand four hundred forty three dollars,		
•	seventy two cents.	2,443	72
Kennebunkport,			,
¥- ,	twenty seven cents,	1,397	97
Kittery,	Five hundred seventy three dollars, fifty two cts.	573	
Lebanon,	Seven hundred sixty nine dollars, seventy two		02
200041011,	cents.	769	72
Limerick,	Four hundred forty three dollars, eighty three		1
Limiting,	cents.	443	09
Timinatan	1	3	00
Limington,	Seven hundred thirty five dollars, ninety seven		07
Γ	cents,	735	
Lyman,	Four hundred twenty four dollars, fifty cents,	424	90
Nowfield,	Three hundred ninety seven dollars, ninety three		
	cents,	397	
N. Berwick,	Six hundred twenty five dollars, fifty one cents,	625	51
Parsonsfield,	Eight hundred sixty six dollars, fifty two cents,	866	52
Saco,	Four thousand six hundred eighty six dollars,		
	five cents,	4,686	05
Shapleigh,	Three hundred forty one dollars, twenty six cents,	341	26
Sanford,	Seven hundred three dollars, seventy nine cents,	703	79
S. Berwick,	One thousand sixty one dollars, eighty six cents,	1,061	
Waterborough,	Four hundred fifty one dollars, forty two cents,	451	
Wells,	Nine hundred twenty nine dollars, ninety six		
,, ,,,,	cents,	929	98
York,	One thousand one hundred three dollars, thirty		00
1011,	six cents,	1,103	26
	bix cents,	1,100	50
	Thinty thousand twenty nine dellars seventy		
	Thirty thousand twenty nine dollars, seventy		<del>7</del> 0
	eight cents,	\$30,029	10

#### RECAPITULATION.

COUNTIES,	AMOUNT.	DOLLS. (	CTS.
Androscoggin,	Twelve thousand nine hundred twenty six dollars, twenty eight cents,	\$12,926	28
Aroostook,	Two thousand nine hundred twenty one dollars, thirty six cents,	2,921	36
Cumberland,	Fifty six thousand nine hundred sixty five dollars, ten	56,965	10
Franklin,	Six thousand seven hundred forty dollars, forty three cents,	6,740	
Haneock,	Ten thousand two hundred sixty six dollars, sixty eight cents,	10,266	
Kennebec,	Twenty three thousand nine hundred eighty one dollars, forty five cents,	23,981	
Knox,	Four teeu thousand four hundred sixty seven dollars, seventy five cents,	14,467	75
Lincoln,	Nine thousand seven hundred thirteen dollars, twenty one cents.	9,713	21
Oxford,	Twelve thousand three hundred twenty three dollars, soventy four cents,	12,323	
Penobscot,	Twenty two thousand eight hundred thirty nine dollars, fifty nine cents,	22,839	
Piscataquis,	Four thousand two hundred fifty nine dollars, fifty eight cents.	4,259	
Sagadahoo,	Fifteen thousand seven hundred fifty five dollars, sixty five cents.	15,755	
Somerset,	Eleven thousand two hundred twenty six dollars, sixty three cents,	11,226	
Waldo,	Twelve thousand one hundred seventy nine dollars, thirty two cents.	12,179	
Washington,	Twelve thousand fifty eight dollars, thirty three cents,	12,058	
York,	Thirty thousand twenty nine dollars, seventy eight cents,	30,029	78
	Two hundred fifty eight thousand six hundred fifty four dollars, eighty eight cents,	\$258,654	88

CHAP. 90.

Treasurer to

issue warrant.

Sect. 2. The treasurer of this state shall in the month of May, in the year one thousand eight hundred sixty-one, send his warrant with a copy of this tax act directed to the mayor and aldermen, selectmen or assessors, of each city, town and plantation, taxed as aforesaid, requiring them respectively to assess in dollars and cents the sums so charged, according to the provisions of the laws for the assessment of taxes, and to add the amount of such tax to the amount of county and town taxes to be by them assessed in each city, town, plantation or other place respectively.

Tax, when to be paid into treasury.

SECT. 3. The treasurer in his said warrant shall require the said mayor and aldermen, selectmen or assessors, respectively, to pay or to issue their several warrant or warrants, requiring the collectors of their several cities, towns and plantations, to pay the said treasurer on or before the first day of January, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two, the sums against said cities, towns and plantations, respectively, in this act contained; and the said selectmen or assessors, respectively shall return a certificate of the names of such collectors, with the sum which each may be required to collect, to the said treasurer, some time before the first day of December, in the year one thousand eight hundred and sixty-one.

Names of collectors to be returned to treasurer.

Sect. 4. That whenever, for the period of forty days after the time above fixed for the payment of this tax, there shall be any delinquency to pay the same, on the part of the collector of any city or town, it shall be the duty of the treasurer of the state to issue his warrant for enforcing the collection of the same against such collector. The warrant shall be directed to the sheriff or his deputy of the appropriate county, and made in accordance with the laws already existing on that subject, except that it shall be returnable in ninety days from its date; and in addition to the tax itself, it shall require the officer to collect interest thereon at the rate of six per cent. yearly from the day when the tax became payable, with fifty cents more for the warrant.

State treasurer required to issue warrants for delinquencies.

when returnable.

Officer to collect interest.

Sect. 5. That whenever any state tax, assessed upon any city, town or plantation, shall remain unpaid, such city, town or plantation is hereby precluded from drawing from the state treasury the school fund, set apart for such city, town or plantation, so long as such delinquent tax shall remain unpaid.

Towns precluded from drawing school money whon tax is unpaid.

Sect. 6. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 15, 1861.]